

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

ADALBERTO MAGANA-GONZALEZ

Petitioner

-v-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Michael Marks  
Federal Defenders of San Diego  
225 Broadway, #900  
San Diego, California 92101  
(619) 234-8467  
Michael\_Marks@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>prefix</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>OPINION BELOW.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>RELEVANT PROVISIONS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
A.    Border Patrol arrested Petitioner on suspicion of illegal entry. ....	2
B.    During his post-arrest interrogation, Petitioner explains that he entered the country illegally to avoid smuggling drugs in a backpack. ....	2
C.    Petitioner's case proceeds to trial. ....	3
D.    Petitioner testifies about being kidnapped in Mexico and escaping into the United States to avoid smuggling drugs. ....	4
E.    After their first expert becomes unavailable, the government finds DEA Agent Plennes to offer expert testimony about drug smuggling at the border. ....	5
F.    At closing argument, the government highlights the importance of Petitioner's testimony to his defense and attacks his credibility based on Plennes's testimony.....	7
G.    The jury convicts Petitioner.....	8
H.    The district court sentences Petitioner, who subsequently appeals his conviction .....	8
I.    Appeal .....	8
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....</b>	<b>9</b>
A.    The District Court Erred by Admitting Testimonial Hearsay in Violation of the Sixth Amendment. ....	9

B.	The district court's erroneous admission of testimonial hearsay prejudiced Petitioner's substantial rights.....	12
C.	This court should grant review and correct the error in Petitioner's case.....	14
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>		<b>15</b>

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

**APPENDIX A – JUDGMENT OF THE COURT OF APPEALS**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	9
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Gadson</i> , 763 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 725 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Magana-Gonzalez</i> , 781 F. App'x 615 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Vazquez-Hernandez</i> , 849 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 770 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1326 .....	1, 3, 13
<b>RULES</b>	
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	9
S. Ct. R. 14 .....	1
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Sixth Amendment.....	2, 8, 9
